Proceed from/(repayment) of borrowings 519,293 2,734,356 (867,430)

(Repayment) of/proceed from short-term loan - (9,407) 2,806

Repayment of convertible loan - - (75,000)

Repayment of lease liabilities - (348,663) (892,076)

Net provided by / (cash used) in financing activities  519,293 2,355,115 (1,951,557)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held 697,971 (82,619) (829,823)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,557,672 1,539,221 2,648,706

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) (28,516) 101,070 (279,662)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 2,227,127 1,557,672 1,539,221

* Please refer to Section 5.2 with respect to the audit opinions and review conclusion issued by Stantons on the Historical
Financial Information. The Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated accounting policies in
Section 5.4 and the Independent Limited Assurance Report in Section 6.

  S t o r y - i   P r o s p e c t u s   P a g e  | 52

(d) Historical and Pro-forma statement of financial position

STORY-I LIMITED Notes
31 December

2022
Subsequent

events
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma balance

  $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 2,227,127 - (138,186) 2,088,941

Trade and other receivables  4,570,693 - - 4,570,693

Other current assets  622,224 - - 622,224

Inventories  11,588,445 - - 11,588,445

Total current assets  19,008,489 - (138,186) 18,870,303

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment  2,984,963 - - 2,984,963

Right of use assets  1,770,970 - - 1,770,970

Intangible assets  1,018,947 - - 1,018,947

Deferred tax asset  66,024 - - 66,024

Other non-current assets  596,118 - - 596,118

Total non-current assets  6,437,022 - - 6,437,022

TOTAL ASSETS  25,445,511 - (138,186) 25,307,325

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   1,383,572 - - 1,383,572

Borrowings  12,289,587 - - 12,289,587

Leases  297,645 - - 297,645

Total current liabilities  13,970,804 - - 13,970,804

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  329,729 - - 329,729

Leases  1,107,715 - - 1,107,715

Total non-current
liabilities

 1,437,444 - - 1,437,444

TOTAL LIABILITIES  15,408,248 - - 15,408,248

NET ASSETS /
(LIABILITIES)

 10,037,263 - (138,186) 9,899,077

EQUITY

Issued capital 4(a) 9,631,133 - 20 9,631,153

Reserves  (1,031,781) - - (1,031,781)

Retained Earnings 4(b) 1,232,025 - (138,206) 1,093,819

Non-controlling interest  205,886 - - 205,886

TOTAL EQUITY  10,037,263 - (138,186) 9,899,077

  S t o r y - i   P r o s p e c t u s   P a g e  | 53

5.4 Notes to and Forming Part of the Historical Financial Information

(a) Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies

(i) Basis of Accounting

The historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with the
measurement and recognition (but not the disclosure) requirements of
Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations and
the Corporations Act.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis, are based
on historical cost and except where stated do not take into account changing